

No. 19-361

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RENADO SMITH AND RICHARD DELANCY,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FLORIDA
ASSOCIATION FOR CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL UFFERMAN
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL UFFERMAN LAW FIRM, P.A.
2022-1 Raymond Diehl Road
Tallahassee, FL 32308
(850) 386-2345
ufferman@uffermanlaw.com

DIANA L. JOHNSON
JOHNSON AND LUFRANO, P.A.
1010 East Adams Street
Suite 205
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 513-3905
Diana@johnsonandlufrano.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 1

ARGUMENT 2

 FACDL requests that this Court grant the
 Petitioner’s petition for writ of certiorari in order
 to remedy the questions presented regarding the
 legal application of when a witness is
 unavailable for trial pursuant to the Sixth
 Amendment’s Confrontation Clause 2

 A. The Evolution of the absent witness rule. . . . 4

 B. A circuit court split now exists and must be
 examined to preserve this Court’s desire to
 zealously protect an accuseds’ fundamental
 right to a fair trial 7

CONCLUSION. 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Barber v. Page</u> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968)	4, 6
<u>Greene v. McElroy</u> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	8
<u>Mote v. U.S.</u> , 178 U.S. 458 (1900)	4
<u>Ohio v. Roberts</u> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	4, 5, 6, 7
<u>Pointer v. Texas</u> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	3, 6, 7
<u>United States v. Burden</u> , 934 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	10, 11, 12
<u>United States v. Lynch</u> , 499 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	11
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 928 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019)	9, 12
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 2, 3, 8
Fla. Const. art. I, § 16(a) (2017)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Raymond LaMagna, (Re) Constitutionalizing
Confrontation: Reexamining Unavailability and
the Value of Live Testimony, 79 S. Cal L. Rev.
1499 (2006) 5, 7
